



GALLEON GOLD

GALLEON GOLD CORP.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended February 28, 2021 and February 29, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management. The Company's independent auditor has not performed an audit or review of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada.

GALLEON GOLD CORP.
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

As at	Notes	February 28, 2021 (Unaudited)	November 30, 2020
Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	5	\$ 5,281,226	\$ 8,047,764
Restricted cash equivalents	5	40,000	40,000
Taxes receivable	6	358,459	386,406
Prepaid expenses		93,030	68,148
Marketable securities	7	244,516	115,261
Total current assets		6,017,231	8,657,579
Property, plant and equipment	8	132,284	140,012
Exploration and evaluation assets	9	18,833,927	16,233,495
Royalty interest	10	1	1
Reclamation bond	9	110,994	113,444
Total assets		\$ 25,094,437	\$ 25,144,531
Liabilities and shareholders' equity			
Current			
Account payable and accrued liabilities	11	\$ 2,052,355	\$ 2,306,073
Accrued penalties and part XII.6 taxes	22	1,881,698	1,881,698
Current portion of mortgage payable	12	150,000	150,000
Total current liabilities		4,084,053	4,337,771
Mortgage payable	12	139,391	137,397
Flow-through share premium liability	22	554,965	1,117,545
Total Liabilities		4,778,409	5,592,713
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital	14	74,480,100	73,778,988
Reserves	15	7,915,518	7,822,368
Accumulated other comprehensive income		1,410,735	1,431,033
Deficit		(63,490,325)	(63,480,571)
Total shareholders' equity		20,316,028	19,551,818
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		\$ 25,094,437	\$ 25,144,531

NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN (Note 1)
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (Note 22)
SUBSEQUENT EVENT (Note 23)

Approved on behalf of the board of directors:

“R. David Russell”
R. David Russell, Director

“Thomas S. Kofman”
Thomas Kofman, Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

GALLEON GOLD CORP.**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)****(Unaudited)**

<i>For the three months ended</i>	Note	February 28, 2021	February 29, 2020
Expenses			
Administration and general	16	\$ 674,226	\$ 1,032,553
Business Development		27,502	6,621
Exploration and evaluation assets impairment loss	9	952	-
Operating loss		(702,680)	(1,039,174)
Other income (expenses):			
Interest income		3,443	72
Finance expense	12,13	(1,994)	(161,956)
Unrealized gain on marketable securities	7	129,256	13,192
Flow-through premium income	22	562,580	-
Foreign exchange loss		(359)	(2,337)
Net loss for the period		\$ (9,754)	\$ (1,190,203)
Other comprehensive income (loss)			
Currency translation adjustment		(20,298)	4,294
Total comprehensive loss for the period		\$ (30,052)	\$ (1,185,909)
Loss per share - basic and diluted		\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.01)
Weighted average number of shares		466,996,296	190,297,171

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

GALLEON GOLD CORP.
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

	RESERVES							Total shareholders' equity (deficit)
	Share Capital	Share based payments	Warrants	Equity component of convertible debentures	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Deficit		
Balance, November 30, 2020	\$ 73,778,988	\$ 980,602	\$ 6,841,766	\$ -	\$ 1,431,033	\$ (63,480,571)	\$ 19,551,818	
Net loss	-	-	-	-	-	(9,754)	(9,754)	
Shares issued for a settlement (Note 14)	701,112	-	93,150	-	-	-	794,262	
Currency translation	-	-	-	-	(20,298)	-	(20,298)	
Balance, February 28, 2021	\$ 74,480,100	\$ 980,602	\$ 6,934,916	\$ -	\$ 1,410,735	\$ (63,490,325)	\$ 20,316,028	
Balance, November 30, 2019	\$ 54,073,314	\$ 45,813	\$ 74,842	\$ 684,383	\$ 1,476,246	\$ (56,740,233)	\$ (385,635)	
Net loss	-	-	-	-	-	(1,190,203)	(1,190,203)	
Issued on acquisition of Explor (Notes 4, 14 and 15)	5,235,924	313,346	253,364	-	-	-	5,802,634	
Issued on private placements (Note 14)	549,055	-	288,695	-	-	-	837,750	
Shares issued on conversion of debentures (Note 14)	2,279,016	-	-	-	-	-	2,279,016	
Shares issued for accrued interest on debenture settlement (Note 13)	82,177	-	-	-	-	-	82,177	
Shares issued for debt settlement (Note 14)	70,000	-	-	-	-	-	70,000	
Expiry of warrants (Note 15)	-	-	(207)	-	-	207	-	
Currency translation	-	-	-	-	4,294	-	4,294	
Balance, February 29, 2020	\$ 62,289,486	\$ 359,159	\$ 616,694	\$ 684,383	\$ 1,480,540	\$ (57,930,229)	\$ 7,500,033	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

GALLEON GOLD CORP.
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

<i>For the three months ended</i>	February 28, 2021	February 29, 2020
Operating activities		
Net loss for the period	\$ (9,754)	\$ (1,190,203)
Items not affecting cash:		
Depreciation	7,143	2,010
Finance expense	1,994	161,956
Unrealized gain on marketable securities	(129,256)	(13,192)
Impairment of exploration and evaluation properties	952	-
Flow-through premium income	(562,580)	-
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Taxes receivable	27,947	14,536
Prepaid expenses	(24,882)	(26,438)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	540,544	563,474
Total cash flow used in operating activities	(147,892)	(487,857)
Investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(1,749)	(51,030)
Addition to exploration and evaluation properties	(2,715,128)	(56,541)
Proceeds from option payment on Chester property	100,000	100,000
Cash and cash equivalents received on completion of acquisition of Explor	-	73,575
Total cash flow used in investing activities	(2,616,877)	66,004
Financing activities		
Proceeds from private placements, net of issuance costs	-	928,660
Total cash flow generated from financing activities	-	928,660
Currency translation adjustments	38,231	9,984
(Decrease) Increase in cash during the period	(2,726,538)	516,791
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period	8,047,764	1,601,290
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period	\$ 5,321,226	\$ 2,118,081
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 5,281,226	\$ 2,040,603
Restricted cash equivalents	40,000	77,478
Total cash and cash equivalents	\$ 5,321,226	\$ 2,118,081

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

GALLEON GOLD CORP.**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THREE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2021 AND FEBRUARY 29, 2020****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)****(Unaudited)**

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Galleon Gold Corp. (formerly Pure Nickel Inc.) (the “Company” or “Galleon Gold”) is a corporation domiciled in Canada, originally incorporated under the laws of British Columbia, Canada, and subsequently continued under the *Canada Business Corporations Act*. The address of the Company’s registered head office is TD Canada Trust Tower, 161 Bay Street, Suite 2700, Toronto, ON, M5J 2S1. The Company’s common shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”) under the symbol “GGO”.

The Company is in the business of acquiring, exploring, and developing mineral properties in Canada and the United States, primarily those containing gold, silver, platinum group elements (PGEs), copper, nickel and associated base and precious metals. The Company is in the process of exploring its exploration and evaluation properties and as of the date of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements, the Company has not yet determined whether they contain reserves that are economically recoverable. Accordingly, exploration and evaluation properties are recorded at cost on a property-by-property basis, less impairment. The recoverability of the exploration and evaluation costs is dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable reserves, the ability to obtain financing to complete the development of such reserves and meet obligations under various agreements, and future profitable production or, alternatively, upon the Company's ability to recover its costs through a disposition of its exploration and evaluation resource properties.

During the three months ended February 28, 2021, the Company had a net loss of \$9,754 (February 29, 2020 – \$1,190,203), negative cash flow from operations of \$237,679 (February 29, 2020 – \$487,857) and working capital as at February 28, 2021 of \$1,933,178 (November 30, 2020 – \$4,319,808). The Company is subject to risks and challenges similar to companies in a comparable stage of exploration. As a result of these risks, there are material uncertainties which cast significant doubt as to the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. The Company does not have any revenue generating properties or activities and will need to continue to obtain additional financing to execute exploration and development activities and discharge its day-to-day obligations. There is no assurance that the Company’s funding initiatives will be successful, and these condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to carrying values of assets and liabilities and the reported and condensed interim consolidated statements of financial position classifications that would be necessary if the going concern assumption was inappropriate. These adjustments could be material.

The COVID-19 outbreak and efforts to contain it have had a significant effect on commodity prices and global capital markets. The Company adopted certain operating protocol in response to COVID-19, including travel restrictions, use of personal protection equipment and increased sanitation. As a result, the Company has been able to continue operating safely during the pandemic. Notwithstanding the proactive and considered actions taken to maintain a safe workplace, it is possible that in the future there will be negative impacts on operations that could have a material adverse effect on the Company’s results of operations and financial position.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION**(a) Statement of compliance**

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including International Accounting Standard 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* (“IAS 34”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and do not include all the information required for full annual consolidated financial statements required by IFRS as issued by the IASB and interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). The accounting policies used are those the Company expects to adopt in its consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ending November 30, 2021.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited annual financial statements for the year ended November 30, 2020.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorized for issue on April 27, 2021.

GALLEON GOLD CORP.**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THREE MONTHS****ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2021 AND FEBRUARY 29, 2020****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)****(Unaudited)**

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)**(b) Basis of measurement**

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain investments measured at fair value.

(c) Basis of consolidation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries. Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Company. Control exists when the Company has power over an investee, when the Company is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from the investee and when the Company has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Subsidiaries are included in the condensed interim consolidated financial statements from the date control is obtained until the date control ceases.

Intercompany assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses, and cash flows between the Company and its subsidiaries are eliminated on consolidation.

The principal subsidiaries of the Company as at February 28, 2021 were as follows:

Entity	Location	Ownership interest
Explor Resources Inc. ("Explor")	Canada	100%
Nevada Star Resources Corp. ("Nevada Star")	United States	100%
Neal Development Limited Partnership ("Neal LP")	United States	80%

(d) Functional and presentation currency

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Explor' and Company's functional currency. The functional currency for Nevada Star Resources Corp. and Neal LP is United States (US) dollar.

These amendments are effective and shall be applied to business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020 and to asset acquisitions that occur on or after the beginning of that period.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**(a) Significant accounting policies**

The significant accounting policies followed in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are consistent with those applied in the Company's audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended November 30, 2020 and to be adopted in its consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ending November 30, 2021.

(b) Use of estimates and judgements**(i) *Use of estimates***

The preparation of condensed interim consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the period. The estimates and assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

GALLEON GOLD CORP.**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THREE MONTHS
ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2021 AND FEBRUARY 29, 2020****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)****(Unaudited)**

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future years affected. The areas that require management to make significant estimates and assumptions in determining carrying values include, but are not limited to:

Business combination

In a business combination, all identifiable assets, liabilities, and contingent liabilities acquired are recorded at their fair values. One of the most significant estimates relates to the determination of the fair value of the equity issued, assets acquired, and liabilities assumed. For any intangible asset identified, depending on the type of intangible asset and the complexity of determining its fair value, an independent valuation expert or management may develop the fair value, using appropriate valuation techniques, which are generally based on a forecast of the total expected future net cash flows. The evaluations are linked closely to the assumptions made by management regarding the future performance of the assets concerned and any changes in the discount rate applied. See Note 4 – Asset Acquisition.

Share-based payments and warrants valuation

The Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model to determine the fair value of stock options and brokers' warrants. In estimating fair value, management is required to make certain assumptions and estimates such as the expected life of options, volatility of the Company's future share price, risk free rate, future dividend yields and estimated forfeitures at the initial grant date. Changes in assumptions used to estimate fair value could result in materially different results.

Deferred tax

The Company recognizes a deferred tax benefit related to tax assets and tax losses to the extent recovery is probable. Assessing the recoverability of deferred income tax assets requires management to make significant estimates of future taxable profit and expected timing of reversals of existing temporary differences. To the extent that future cash flows and taxable profit differ significantly from estimates, the ability of the Company to realize the deferred tax assets recorded at the statement of financial position's date could be affected. In addition, future changes in tax laws could limit the ability of the Company to obtain tax deductions in future years from tax assets and tax losses.

At the end of each reporting year, the Company assesses whether or not there has been an impairment of the capitalized royalty interest, or if there is any indication that an impairment loss recognized in prior years for royalty interests may no longer exist or may have decreased. This requires that the Company considers observable market data, significant changes in market conditions, and evidence if the royalty's economic performance will be other than previously expected. Significant judgement required in estimating future cash flows associated with the royalty includes future commodity prices, foreign exchange rates, and production volumes.

(ii) Critical judgments

The judgments that management has applied in the application of the Company's accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are discussed below:

Exploration and evaluation properties recoverability

The Company's accounting policy for exploration costs results in certain items being capitalized according to the expected recoverability of the projects. This policy requires management to make certain assumptions as to future events and circumstances, in particular whether an economically viable extraction operation can be established. Any such assumptions may change as new information becomes available. The Company considers at the end of each accounting year, whether or not there has been an impairment of the capitalized exploration and evaluation properties.

GALLEON GOLD CORP.**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THREE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2021 AND FEBRUARY 29, 2020****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)****(Unaudited)**

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

For non-producing exploration and evaluation properties, this assessment is based on whether factors that may indicate the need for a write-down are present.

If the Company has determined that the deferred costs of non-producing properties may not be recovered based on current economics or permitting considerations, the Company would be required to write-down the recorded value of its exploration and evaluation properties which would reduce the Company's earnings and net assets.

Functional currency

The functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries have been assessed by management based upon consideration of the currency and economic factors that influence costs, financing, and similar items. Changes to these factors may have an impact on the judgment applied in the determination of the functional currency.

(c) Recently Issued Accounting Standards

The Company does not believe any recently issued, but not yet effective IFRS standards that have been issued by the IASB, will have a material impact on the Company's financial statements.

4. ASSET ACQUISITIONAcquisition of assets from Explor

On December 23, 2019, the Company completed the amalgamation with Explor Resources Inc. ("Explor"), through the Company's wholly owned subsidiary, 2227390 Alberta Ltd., incorporated solely for the purpose of acquiring Explor. Pursuant to the terms of the amalgamation agreement, each issued and outstanding Explor common share was exchanged for 0.5 of the Company's common share ("Exchange Ratio"), resulting issuance of 95,198,612 shares to Explor shareholders.

In addition, each issued and outstanding Explor option and warrant were exchanged for 6,762,500 options and 12,387,906 warrants of the Company based on the Exchange Ratio established in the transaction with the same remaining term. The estimated fair value of 6,762,500 stock options to be issued is \$313,346, which is based on Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following assumptions: expected volatility of 140 – 255%, expected life of 0.38 – 3.74 years, risk-free interest rate of 1.66 – 1.69%, expected forfeiture of 0% and expected dividend yield of 0%.

The estimated fair value of 12,387,906 warrants to be issued is \$253,364, which is based on Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following assumptions: expected volatility of 100 – 263%, expected life of 0.02 – 0.93 years, risk-free interest rate of 1.67 – 1.76%, expected forfeiture of 0% and expected dividend yield of 0%.

Upon completion of the amalgamation, the replacement options, replacement warrants and convertible debentures assumed will entitle the holders thereof to common shares of the Company.

The acquisition has been accounted for as an acquisition of assets as Explor does not meet the definition of a business under IFRS 3. The transaction was recorded at the fair value of the consideration transferred of \$6,173,472 as detailed as follows:

GALLEON GOLD CORP.**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THREE MONTHS
ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2021 AND FEBRUARY 29, 2020****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)****(Unaudited)**

4. ASSET ACQUISITION (continued)

Consideration paid

Issued shares	\$	5,235,924
Issued options		313,346
Issued warrants		253,364
Cancellation of previously held Explor shares and warrants		338,316
Transaction costs		32,522
	\$	6,173,472

Net assets acquired

Cash and cash equivalents	\$	73,575
Prepaid expenses		10,808
Taxes receivable		49,704
Property, plant and equipment		32,388
Exploration and evaluation properties		11,832,231
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		(1,850,361)
Accrued penalties and part XII.6 taxes		(1,881,698)
Convertible debentures		(2,093,175)
	\$	6,173,472

5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Included in cash and cash equivalents is a total of \$3,500,000 (November 30, 2020 - \$5,500,000) funds invested in guaranteed investment certificates ("GIC"), cashable after 30 days.

Restricted cash equivalents of 40,000 (November 30, 2020 - \$40,000) are funds invested in guaranteed investment certificates as security for corporate credit cards. The funds securing the corporate credit cards are restricted and cannot be withdrawn while the credit cards are outstanding.

6. TAXES RECEIVABLE

As at February 28, 2021 and November 30, 2020, taxes receivable consists of sales tax receivable from Canadian taxation authorities.

GALLEON GOLD CORP.**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THREE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2021 AND FEBRUARY 29, 2020**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

7. MARKETABLE SECURITIES

The Company's marketable securities are as follows:

	February 28, 2021	November 30, 2020
<i>FVTPL</i>		
<u>CanAlaska Uranium Limited</u>		
300,000 Shares (November 30, 2020 – Nil shares)	\$ 165,000	\$ 72,000
100,000 Warrants (November 30, 2020 – Nil warrants)	27,016	3,261
<u>Murchison Minerals Limited</u>		
500,000 Shares (November 30, 2020 – 500,000 shares)	52,500	40,000
<u>Brunswick Resources Inc.</u>		
6,552,807 Shares (November 30, 2020 – Nil shares)	–	–
<u>Explor Resources Inc.</u>		
NIL Shares (November 30, 2020 – 10,000,000 shares)	–	–
NIL Warrants (November 30, 2020 – 5,000,000 warrants)	–	–
Total	\$ 244,516	\$ 115,261

The Company's marketable securities consist of common shares and warrants held in Canadian publicly traded companies. Fair values of shares are determined at the closing price on February 28, 2021. Warrants are valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and are revalued at each reporting period until exercise or expiry. The Company recorded an unrealized gain of \$29,612 (2020 – loss of \$215,315) for the three months ended February 28, 2021.

8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Office equipment	Computer hardware	Field equipment	Vehicle	Total
Cost					
Balance as at November 30, 2019	\$ -	\$ 32,263	\$ 62,201	\$ -	\$ 94,464
Acquisition (Note 4)	75	222	32,091	-	32,388
Additions	1,000	3,408	55,522	2,648	62,578
Foreign exchange translation	-	-	(2,666)	(54)	(2,720)
Balance as at November 30, 2020	\$ 1,075	\$ 35,893	\$ 147,148	\$ 2,594	\$ 186,710
Additions	-	1,749	-	-	1,749
Foreign exchange translation	-	-	(2,485)	(57)	(2,542)
Balance as at February 28, 2021	\$ 1,075	\$ 37,642	\$ 144,663	\$ 2,537	\$ 185,917
Accumulated depreciation					
Balance as at November 30, 2019	\$ -	\$ 30,781	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 30,781
Depreciation	75	749	14,933	539	16,296
Foreign exchange translation	-	-	(359)	(20)	(379)
Balance as at November 30, 2020	\$ 75	\$ 31,530	\$ 14,574	\$ 519	\$ 46,698
Depreciation	50	458	6,533	102	7,143
Foreign exchange translation	-	-	(196)	(12)	(208)
Balance as at February 28, 2021	\$ 125	\$ 31,988	\$ 20,911	\$ 609	\$ 53,633
Balance as at November 30, 2019	\$ -	\$ 1,482	\$ 62,201	\$ -	\$ 63,683
Balance as at November 30, 2020	\$ 1,000	\$ 4,363	\$ 132,574	\$ 2,075	\$ 140,012
Balance as at February 28, 2021	\$ 950	\$ 5,654	\$ 123,752	\$ 1,928	\$ 132,284

GALLEON GOLD CORP.
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THREE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2021 AND FEBRUARY 29, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

9. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION PROPERTIES

	Ontario		Manitoba	New Brunswick	Idaho	Total
	West Cache Gold	Kidd Township	William Lake	Chester	Neal	
Balance, November 30, 2020	\$ 15,397,413	\$ 1	\$ 1	\$ 200,000	\$ 622,342	\$ 16,219,758
Accommodation, meals and travel	25,478	-	-	-	-	25,478
Claims and administration	-	-	952	-	-	952
Drilling	1,775,271	-	-	-	-	1,775,271
Equipment rental and software	40,358	-	-	-	1,917	42,275
Facility and maintenance	16,818	-	-	-	-	16,818
Geological staff, field crew and consulting	439,962	-	-	-	-	439,962
Geophysical, geochemical and assays	196,721	-	-	-	-	196,721
Supplies and materials	46,559	-	-	-	-	46,559
Surveying and permitting	155,437	-	-	-	-	155,437
Technical reports	975	-	-	-	-	975
Transportation	14,120	-	-	-	561	14,681
Less:						
Option payment received	-	-	-	(100,000)	-	(100,000)
Impairment	-	-	(952)	-	-	(952)
Foreign exchange translation	-	-	-	-	(6)	(6)
Ending balance, February 28, 2021	\$ 18,109,112	\$ 1	\$ 1	\$ 100,000	\$ 624,813	\$ 18,833,927

	Ontario		Manitoba	New Brunswick	Idaho	Total
	West Cache Gold	Kidd Township	William Lake	Chester	Neal	
Balance, November 30, 2019	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1	\$ -	\$ 587,011	\$ 587,012
Acquisition	11,996,740	1	-	297,150	28,666	12,322,557
Accommodation, meals and travel	45,930	-	-	-	-	45,930
Claims and administration	11,549	-	4,030	2,850	13,494	31,923
Drilling	2,111,223	-	-	-	-	2,111,223
Equipment rental and software	65,889	-	-	-	(6,863)	59,026
Facility and maintenance	113,699	-	-	-	-	113,699
Geological staff, field crew and consulting	582,266	-	-	-	14,634	596,900
Geophysical, geochemical and assays	147,533	-	-	-	9,643	157,176
Share-based compensation	31,799	-	-	-	-	31,799
Supplies and materials	67,661	-	-	-	-	67,661
Surveying and permitting	177,730	-	-	-	-	177,730
Technical reports	23,237	-	-	-	-	23,237
Transportation	22,157	-	-	-	5,408	27,565
Less:						
Option payment received	-	-	-	(100,000)	-	(100,000)
Impairment	-	-	(4,030)	-	-	(4,030)
Foreign exchange translation	-	-	-	-	(15,913)	(15,913)
Ending balance, November 30, 2020	\$15,397,413	\$ 1	\$ 1	\$ 200,000	\$ 636,080	\$ 16,233,495

(a) West Cache Gold, Ontario

West Cache Gold project is located west of Timmins, Ontario in the Townships of Bristol and Ogden in the Timmins-Porcupine Mining Camp. The project comprises 265 unpatented mining claims and eighteen patented claims, all of which are contiguous. One hundred and ninety-one (191) of the unpatented claims and the three patented claims lie within Bristol Township and the remaining 73 are in Ogden Township. Claims are subject to a 2% or 3% NSR.

GALLEON GOLD CORP.**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THREE MONTHS
ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2021 AND FEBRUARY 29, 2020****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)****(Unaudited)**

9. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION PROPERTIES (continued)

On June 25, 2020, the Company signed a purchase agreement to acquire 8 patented claims located in the Ogdan Township, contiguous to the eastern boundary of the West Cache property for \$450,000. Pursuant to the purchase agreement, the Company paid \$150,000 and assumed the vendor take back an interest-free mortgage of \$300,000 to be paid in two equal installments of \$150,000 on each of the two anniversaries of closing. The Company granted a 2% NSR to the vendor and has an option to purchase a 2.0 % NSR for \$2,000,000.

(b) Neal, Idaho, USA

The Neal project is located southeast of Boise, Idaho and has access via 20 kilometers of improved gravel and dirt roads from Interstate-84. The project consists of five private patented mining claims and another seven unpatented lode claims located on U.S. Forest Service administered public lands.

On May 13, 2019, the Company issued 10,221,732 common shares valued at \$204,235 to acquire 102 units, representing 70% of ownership and controlling interest, in the Neal LP and the right to enter into a lease agreement with the landowner of five patented claims known as Neal Property (“Neal Lease”). In addition, the Company assumed liabilities totalling \$60,000 which has been included in the initial consideration capitalized to the exploration and evaluation property, bringing the total to \$264,235.

On May 15, 2019, the Company entered into the Neal Lease for a period of five years which may be extended for 1-year terms thereafter. Annual lease payment consists of a \$3 per dry ton for all material it removes from the property and a 3% net smelter return royalty, with a minimum annual payment of US\$10,000. Pursuant to the Neal LP agreement, the Company is fully responsible for all expenditures related to the exploration, development, and operation of the Neal property. Upon achievement of production, the unit holders have rights to the net profits or losses relative to their ownership percentage. Since the Neal property is currently not in production, no amounts have been attributed to the unit holders who represent the non-controlling interest in Neal LP.

The Company was required to purchase a reclamation bond of \$110,994 (US\$87,500) (November 30, 2020 - \$113,444) in respect of its expected site reclamation and closure obligations of the Neal Property as required by the State of Idaho’s Department of Lands. The reclamation bond represents collateral for possible reclamation activities necessary on mineral properties in connection with the permits required for exploration activities by the Company, which will be released once the property is restored to satisfactory condition, or as released under the surety bond agreement.

On June 3, 2020, the Company issued 500,000 common shares valued at \$30,000 to a minority interest owner, increasing the Company’s total ownership in the Neal LP to 80%.

(c) Chester, New Brunswick

The Chester property is located Northumberland County, New Brunswick. The property comprises 114 contiguous claims and is subject to 1% and 2% NSR.

The Company has an option agreement dated January 17, 2019 with Puma Exploration Inc. (“Puma”) to grant sole an exclusive right and option to acquire 100% of the property over a three-year period, for the following considerations:

- (i) An aggregate payment of \$300,000 in cash, payable \$100,000 per year; and
- (ii) Puma shall complete a work program of \$1,100,000 on the property, with a minimum of \$250,000 during the first year of the option agreement, \$350,000 the second year and \$500,000 on the third year.

Upon the completion of these conditions over a period of three years, Puma will have acquired a 100% interest in the Property and the Company will retain a 2% NSR on the property. Puma has an option to redeem 1% of NSR for \$1,000,000.

GALLEON GOLD CORP.**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THREE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2021 AND FEBRUARY 29, 2020****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)****(Unaudited)**

9. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION PROPERTIES (continued)

During the three months ended February 28, 2021, the Company received \$100,000, bringing an aggregate total of \$200,000 payment in cash received to date pursuant to the option agreement with Puma. The option payment received was recorded as a reduction against the cost of the mineral property.

(d) Other properties in Canada**(i) Manitoba****William Lake**

The William Lake property is located in central Manitoba. An extensive exploration program was conducted on this nickel and platinum group element (PGE) property during 2008. A re-assay program was completed in 2012 and preliminary target modelling was completed in 2013. The William Lake Property was written down to \$1 in 2015 as no substantive exploration expenditures are planned or budgeted for. The costs to maintain the claims on this property are minimal as the Company has banked work credits that will be used at renewal. The Company purchased the property rights from Falconbridge Limited (“Xstrata”) subject to a 2% net smelter return royalty. In addition, Xstrata has a one-time right to repurchase a 50% working interest in William Lake property if certain conditions are met. Xstrata also has the right to purchase 100% of the ore produced at market prices.

(ii) Ontario**Kidd Township**

Kidd Township property comprises 204 claims and four patented claims located in the Kidd, Carnegie, Wark, Prosser and Murphy Townships, Mining Division of Porcupine, in Ontario. The property is subject to 1% and 2% NSR.

10. ROYALTY INTEREST**Milford Copper Property**

The Company holds a 1% net smelter royalty (the “Royalty”) on the Milford Copper Property located in Utah. The Milford Copper Property was previously owned by CS Mining LLC (“CS Mining”) and is now owned by Tamra Mining Company, LLC (“Tamra”) as of August 29, 2018. The royalty is shared with another party on a pro-rata basis, with the Company’s royalty capped at US\$5,000,000 (\$6,342,500) and the other party’s royalty capped at US\$3,000,000 (\$3,805,500).

Since late 2018, the operation, including the processing of ore, at the Milford Copper Property has been suspended pending new financing partners. Given the uncertainty of future operations and collection of the royalty payments, the royalty had been written down to \$1. As at February 28, 2021, the Company has received a total of \$773,317 (US\$609,631) (November 30, 2020 - \$790,387) in royalty payments, and the maximum royalty remaining balance was US\$4,390,369 (November 30, 2020 – US\$4,390,369) or \$5,569,183 (November 30, 2020 - \$5,692,113).

11. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

	February 28, 2021	November 30, 2020
Accounts payable	\$ 290,517	\$ 288,711
Accrued liabilities	1,761,838	2,017,362
Total	\$ 2,052,355	\$ 2,306,073

GALLEON GOLD CORP.**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THREE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2021 AND FEBRUARY 29, 2020****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)****(Unaudited)****12. MORTGAGE PAYABLE**

On June 25, 2020, the Company acquired 8 patented claims located in the Ogden Township, contiguous to the eastern boundary of the West Cache property for \$450,000 (Note 9 (a)). Pursuant to the purchase agreement, the Company assumed an interest-free vendor take-back mortgage of \$300,000 to be paid in two equal installments of \$150,000 in each of the two anniversaries of closing. The Company had estimated the fair value of the mortgage payable at \$283,499 using an interest rate of 6% (5.87% effective interest rate) which reflects management's best estimate of the interest rate that would apply on a comparable loan. The Company recognized a total of finance expense of \$1,994 (2020 - \$Nil) in the condensed interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the three months ended February 28, 2021.

13. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES

	September 2019	October 2019	December 2019		Total
	Note 13 (i)	Note 13 (ii)	Note 13 (iii)(b)	Note 13 (iii)(a)	
Balance, November 30, 2019	2,295,103	256,946	–	–	2,552,049
Convertible debentures on acquisition of Explor (Note 4)	–	–	883,807	1,209,368	2,093,175
Conversion	(2,279,016)	(284,789)	(945,655)	(1,341,043)	(4,850,503)
Finance and interest paid	(16,087)	27,843	61,848	131,675	205,279
Balance, November 30, 2020	–	–	–	–	–
Less: Current portion	–	–	–	–	–
	\$ –	\$ –	\$ –	\$ –	\$ –

- (i) On September 5, 2019, the Company issued a convertible debenture (the “Debenture”) for gross proceeds of \$3,000,000 to 2176423 Ontario Ltd. The Debenture has a term of two years, bears interest at a rate of 8% per annum and is convertible into common shares at a price of \$0.05 per share for the first 12 months, and \$0.10 per share thereafter until maturity.

On January 17, 2020, the convertible debenture holder converted a total of \$3,000,000 principal amount of convertible debenture at \$0.05 resulting in the issuance of 60,000,000 shares. Additionally, the Company settled the interest due on the debenture of \$82,177 by issuance of 1,027,218 common shares at a price of \$0.08 per share on January 22, 2020.

A total of finance expense of \$66,120 related to the debenture has been recognized in the condensed interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the three months ended February 29, 2020.

- (ii) On October 24, 2019, the Company issued 300 units convertible debenture (the “Debenture Units”) at a price of \$1,000 per Debenture Unit for gross proceeds of \$300,000. The Debenture has a term of one year, bears interest at a rate of 8% per annum and is convertible into common shares at a price of \$0.05 per share.

A total of finance expense of \$17,167 related to the debenture has been recognized in the condensed interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the three months ended February 29, 2020.

All the holders of the convertible debentures have converted their debenture into the Company's common shares as of November 30, 2020.

GALLEON GOLD CORP.**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THREE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2021 AND FEBRUARY 29, 2020****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)****(Unaudited)**

13. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES (continued)

(iii) Upon completion of acquisition of Explor (Note 4) on December 23, 2019, the Company assumed two secured convertible debentures as follows:

- (a) Secured convertible debentures with the principal amount of \$1,300,000. The debenture expires on November 28, 2020, bears interest at a rate of 8% per annum and is convertible into the Company's common shares at a price of \$0.10 per share.

A total of finance expense of \$53,259 related to the debenture has been recognized in the condensed interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the three months ended February 29, 2020.

- (b) Secured convertible debentures with the principal amount of \$945,212. The debenture expires on July 3, 2020, bears interest at a rate of 8% per annum and is convertible into the Company's common shares at a price of \$0.10 per share.

A total of finance expense of \$25,410 related to the debenture has been recognized in the condensed interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the three months ended February 29, 2020.

On June 1, 2020, the Company reached agreement with debenture holders for early retirement of 8% convertible debentures with the outstanding principal amount of \$1,300,000 and \$945,212 due on November 28, 2020 and July 3, 2020, respectively. Pursuant to terms of the agreement, the Company settled the outstanding principal and accrued interest plus interest payable to maturity of \$2,555,453 through issuance of 42,590,884 units of the Company (the "Settlement Units"), with each Settlement Unit being comprised of one common share of the Company and three quarters (3/4) of one common share purchase warrant ("Settlement Warrant"). Each Settlement Warrant is exercisable at a price of \$0.075 per common share and expired 30 months from the closing date. In connection with the settlement, the Company paid a work fee of \$60,000 and restructuring fees of \$540,000, settled through the issuance of 10,000,000 common shares.

14. SHARE CAPITAL

Share capital consists of unlimited authorized common shares without par value.

	Number of shares	Amount
Balance November 30, 2019	86,493,339	\$ 54,073,314
Issued on acquisition of Explor (i)	95,198,612	5,235,924
Issued on private placement, net (ii)	12,500,000	549,055
Issued on private placement, net (v)	61,084,377	1,925,572
Issued on private placement, net (viii)	24,655,636	771,937
Issued on private placement, net (xi)	57,691,987	3,057,498
Issued on conversion of debentures (iii)	66,000,000	3,248,188
Issued for accrued interest on debenture settlement (iii)	1,027,218	82,177
Issued on early conversion of debentures (vi)	52,590,886	4,066,220
Issued for Neal property (ix)	500,000	30,000
Issued for debt settlements (iv) (vii) (x)	6,166,667	695,000
Issued on warrants exercise	422,727	44,103
Balance November 30, 2020	464,331,449	\$ 73,778,988
Issued for a settlement (xii)	6,311,479	701,112
Balance, February 28, 2021	470,642,928	\$ 74,480,100

GALLEON GOLD CORP.**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THREE MONTHS
ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2021 AND FEBRUARY 29, 2020****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)****(Unaudited)**

14. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

- (i) On December 23, 2019, the Company completed the acquisition of Explor (Note 4). As part of the consideration for the acquisition, the Company issued 0.5 common shares for each common share of former Explor's shareholders held, resulting in issuance of 95,198,612 common shares of the Company.
- (ii) On December 30, 2019, the Company closed a private placement 12,500,000 flow-through units at a price of \$0.08 per unit for gross proceeds of \$1,000,000. Each unit consists of one flow-through common share and one-half of one common share purchase warrant, each warrant entitling the holder to purchase one additional common share at an exercise price of \$0.12 for a period of two years after closing. The proceeds of the private placement have been allocated as \$694,586 to share capital, and \$305,414 to the warrant reserve (Note 15). The Company paid a total of \$71,340 of issuance costs and issued 875,000 compensation warrants, exercisable into one common share at a price of \$0.08 for a period of 2 years, with estimated fair value of \$47,273.

The Company recognized a flow-through premium liability of \$90,909 from this private placement. A pro-rata reduction of flow-through premium liability will be recognized as flow-through income as the required expenditures are incurred. As of December 31, 2020, the Company has spent all of the flow-through funds related to this private placement and recognized flow-through premium income of \$90,909 in the condensed interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the three months ended February 28, 2021.

- (iii) On January 9, 2020, 2176423 Ontario Ltd., converted the Debenture (Note 13 (i)), in the principal amount of \$3,000,000, into 60,000,000 common shares. Additionally, the Company closed a debt settlement agreement to settle the interest due on the Debenture of \$82,177 by issuance of 1,027,218 common shares at a price of \$0.08 per share on January 22, 2020.

During the three months ended February 28, 2021, all the holders of 8% Debenture with a principal amount of \$300,000 (Note 13 (ii)) have converted their debenture into 6,000,000 common shares.

- (iv) On February 25, 2020, the Company settled an aggregate amount of \$70,000 for interest owed on a convertible debenture assumed through the amalgamation with Explor (Note 4). The debt was settled by the issuance of 1,000,000 common shares at a price of \$0.07 per share.
- (v) On May 25, 2020, the Company closed a first tranche of non-brokered private placement for aggregate gross proceeds of \$3,196,440 of (a) 32,640,100 units of the Company at a price of \$0.05 per unit and (a) 28,444,277 flow-through ("FT") units at a price of \$0.055 per FT unit.

Each unit and FT units consists of one common share of the Company and one-half of one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire an additional common share at a price of \$0.075 for a period of 24 months following the closing of the private placement.

The proceeds of the private placement have been allocated as \$2,206,191 and \$990,250 to warrant reserve (Note 15). The Company paid a total of \$153,451 of issuance costs and issued 1,728,153 finder's warrants with estimated fair value of \$110,902. Each finder's warrant is exercisable to purchase one common Share at a price of \$0.05 for a period of 24 months from the issue date.

The Company recognized a flow-through premium liability of \$142,221 from this private placement. A pro-rata reduction of flow-through premium liability will be recognized as flow-through income as the required expenditures are incurred.

Certain insiders, directors and officers of the Company subscribed for an aggregate of 3,640,000 units and 463,650 FT units under the private placement.

GALLEON GOLD CORP.**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THREE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2021 AND FEBRUARY 29, 2020****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)****(Unaudited)**

14. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

As of December 31, 2020, the Company has spent \$56,297 of flow-through funds related to this private placement and recognized flow-through premium income of \$5,118 in the condensed interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the three months ended February 28, 2021.

- (vi) On June 1, 2020, the Company reached agreement with debenture holders for the early retirement of 8% convertible debentures with the outstanding principal amount of \$1,300,000 and \$945,212 (Note 13), respectively. Pursuant to terms of the agreement, the Company settled the outstanding principal and accrued interest plus interest payable to maturity of \$2,555,453 through issuance of 42,590,884 units of the Company (the "Settlement Units"), with each Settlement Unit being comprised of one common share of the Company and three quarters (3/4) of one common share purchase warrant ("Settlement Warrant"). Each Settlement Warrant is exercisable at a price of \$0.075 per common share and expired 30 months from the closing date.
- (vii) On June 9, 2020, the Company issued 666,667 shares to settle \$67,100 of debt assumed through the amalgamation with Explor (Note 4). The fair value of the shares was determined based on the share price on settlement and a gain of \$27,100 was recognized as a result of this debt settlement.
- (viii) On June 11, 2020, the Company closed a second and final tranche of non-brokered private placement for aggregate gross proceeds of \$1,328,060 of (i) 5,600,000 Units at a price of \$0.05 per Unit and (ii) 19,055,636 FT Units at a price of \$0.055 per FT Unit.

Each Unit and FT Units consists of one common share of the Company and one-half of one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire an additional common share at a price of \$0.075 for a period of 24 months following the closing of the Offering.

In connection to the private placement, the Company issued to the finder's warrants equal to 7% of the Units and FT Units sold on certain orders. Each Finder's Warrant is exercisable to purchase one common Share at a price of \$0.05 for a period of 24 months from the issue date.

The proceeds of the private placement have been allocated as \$914,446 and \$413,614 to warrant reserve (Note 15). The Company paid a total of \$58,603 of issuance costs and issued 977,454 finder's warrants with estimated fair value of \$53,308. Each finder's warrant is exercisable to purchase one common Share at a price of \$0.05 for a period of 24 months from the issue date.

The Company recognized a flow-through premium liability of \$142,221 related to this private placement. A pro-rata reduction of flow-through premium liability will be recognized as flow-through income as the required expenditures are incurred.

Certain insiders, directors and officers of the Company subscribed for an aggregate of 5,200,000 Units and 46,545 FT Units under the private placement.

- (ix) On June 3, 2020, the Company issued 500,000 common shares valued at \$30,000 to a minority interest owner to acquire an additional 2% of ownership interest in the Neal LP (Note 9 (b)).
- (x) On July 13, 2020, the Company settled \$428,067 of debt originating from the amalgamation with Explor (Note 4) through the issuance of 4,500,000 shares and \$230,639 (US\$170,000) in cash. The fair value of the shares was determined based on the share price on settlement and a loss of \$387,572 was recognized as a result of this debt settlement.

GALLEON GOLD CORP.**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THREE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2021 AND FEBRUARY 29, 2020****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)****(Unaudited)**

14. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

- (xi) On October 14, 2020, the Company closed a private placement for total gross proceeds of \$8,000,000 consisting of 28,870,667 units of the Company (the "Units") at a price of C\$0.12 per Unit; 10,402,987 flow-through units of the Company (the "FT Units") at a price of C\$0.135 per FT Unit; and 18,418,333 FT Units sold to charitable flow-through purchasers at a price of C\$0.17 per FT Unit (the "Offering"). Each Unit issued consists of one common share in the capital of the Company and one common share purchase warrant. Each FT Unit consists of one common share of the Company and one warrant. Each warrant shall entitle the holder to purchase one additional common share at a price of \$0.18 at any time on or before 36 months after the closing date.

In connection with the Offering, the Company paid issuance costs of a combined total of \$638,777 and issued 3,411,519 compensation options, each entitling the holders to purchase one Unit of the Company at a price of \$0.12 per Unit until October 14, 2022, consisting of one common share of the Company and one compensation warrants. Each compensation warrants shall entitle the holder to purchase one additional common share at a price of \$0.18 at any time on or before 36 months after the closing date. The estimated fair value of 3,411,519 compensation options is \$364,429. The proceeds of the private placement have been allocated as \$1,465,221 and \$1,397,410 to warrant reserve (Note 15).

The Company recognized a flow-through premium liability of \$1,076,961 related to this private placement. A pro-rata reduction of flow-through premium liability will be recognized as flow-through income as the required expenditures are incurred.

- (xii) On January 8, 2021, the Company entered into a settlement agreement (the "Settlement") to settle a claim for damages filed with the Superior Court of Québec against Explor and its former officer and directors of approximately \$690,000. A total of \$794,262 was included in accrued liabilities as of November 30, 2020. Pursuant to the Settlement, the Company issued 6,311,479 common shares and 908,853 warrants for a release of any claims, demands and future actions. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share at a price of \$0.18 with expiry date of January 8, 2024.

15. RESERVES

Reserves include (i) the accumulated fair value of stock options recognized as share-based compensation, and (ii) the fair value of warrants issued in private placements and for share issue costs. Reserves are increased by the fair value of these items as they vest and are reduced by corresponding amounts when the options or warrants expire or are exercised or cancelled.

SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION

The Company has a common share 10% Rolling Plan (the "Plan") for designated directors, officers, employees, and consultants. Pursuant to the Plan, option awards are recommended by the Compensation Committee of the Board and then reviewed by the Board of Directors. Under the Plan, options on common shares may be issued for up to a cumulative amount that may not exceed 10% of shares outstanding at any given time. As at February 28, 2021, the Company had 25,264,292 options reserved on common shares.

The exercise price for each option granted under the Plan is based upon the five-day weighted average market price at the date of the grant but shall not be lower than the discounted market price, as defined by the TSX Venture Exchange Corporate Finance Manual. The term may not exceed ten years from the date of the grant of the option. The specific terms including vesting year and term of the option are set by the board of directors.

GALLEON GOLD CORP.
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THREE MONTHS
ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2021 AND FEBRUARY 29, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited)

15. RESERVES (continued)

Stock option activity is presented below:

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price \$
Outstanding, November 30, 2019	4,600,000	0.05
Issued on acquisition of Explor (Note 4)	6,762,500	0.16
Issued	12,600,000	0.06
Forfeited	(1,700,000)	0.18
Expired	(462,500)	0.15
Outstanding, November 30, 2020 and February 28, 2021	21,800,000	0.08

In connection with the acquisition of Explor (Note 4), as part of the consideration for the acquisition, the Company issued replacement options with the same remaining term, adjusting the number of options and exercise price equal to Exchange Ratio. On December 23, 2019, a total of 6,762,500 of options were issued to the former Explor option holders with exercise price ranges from \$0.10 to \$0.30.

On March 31, 2020, the Company granted a total of 10,850,000 options to employees, consultants, and directors of the Company. The options are exercisable at a price of \$0.05 per common shares, for a term of 5 years from issuance and vested immediately.

On June 29, 2020, the Company granted a total of 550,000 options to consultants of the Company. The options are exercisable at a price of \$0.06 per common shares, for a term of 3 years from issuance and vested immediately.

On September 14, 2020, the Company granted 600,000 options to a newly appointed director with an exercise price of \$0.12. The options have a term of 5 years and vest immediately.

On November 24, 2020, the Company granted 600,000 options to a newly appointed director with an exercise price of \$0.105. The options have a term of 5 years and vest immediately.

The fair value of the options granted or issued was estimated on the date of the grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, with the following assumptions:

	For the year ended November 30, 2020
Volatility	139-317%
Expected life	0.38-5 years
Risk-free interest rate	0.31-1.69%
Forfeiture rate	0%
Expected dividend yield	0%

GALLEON GOLD CORP.**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THREE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2021 AND FEBRUARY 29, 2020****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)****(Unaudited)****15. RESERVES (continued)**

The following stock options are outstanding and exercisable at February 28, 2021:

Options outstanding and exercisable				
Exercise price	Number of	Weighted average remaining	Weighted average exercise	
\$	options	contractual life in years	price	\$
0.05	4,600,000	3.08	0.05	
0.30	850,000	0.04	0.30	
0.16	1,700,000	1.48	0.16	
0.10	2,050,000	2.55	0.10	
0.05	10,850,000	4.09	0.05	
0.06	550,000	2.33	0.06	
0.12	600,000	4.55	0.12	
0.105	600,000	4.74	0.105	
	21,800,000	3.36	0.08	

WARRANTS

Warrants activity is presented below:

	Number of Warrants	Weighted average exercise price
		\$
Outstanding, November 30, 2019	2,416,667	0.12
Issued on acquisition of Explor (Note 4)	12,387,906	0.20
Issued on private placements (Note 14 (ii) (v) (viii) (xi))	113,804,116	0.13
Issued on early conversion debenture (Note 13 (iii))	31,943,165	0.075
Forfeited warrants (Note 13 (iii))	(11,226,000)	0.20
Expired warrants	(1,161,906)	0.18
Exercised warrants	(422,727)	0.06
Outstanding, November 30, 2019	147,741,221	0.12
Issued for a settlement (Note 14 (xii))	908,853	0.18
Outstanding, November 30, 2020	148,650,074	0.12

In connection with the acquisition of Explor (Note 4), as part of the consideration for the acquisition, the Company issued replacement options with the same remaining term, adjusting the number of warrants and exercise price equal to Exchange Ratio. On December 23, 2019, a total of 12,387,906 of warrants were issued to the former Explor warrant holders with exercise price ranges from \$0.12 to \$0.20.

GALLEON GOLD CORP.**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THREE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2021 AND FEBRUARY 29, 2020****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)****(Unaudited)****15. RESERVES (continued)**

The fair values of the warrants were calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions:

	For the three months ended February 28, 2021	For the year ended November 30, 2020
Volatility	216%	141-263%
Expected life	3 years	0.01-3 years
Risk-free interest rate	0.24%	0.27-1.76%
Forfeiture rate	0%	0%
Expected dividend yield	0%	0%

The following warrants are outstanding and exercisable at February 28, 2021:

Warrants outstanding and exercisable			
Exercise price \$	Number of Warrants	Weighted average remaining contractual life in years	Weighted average exercise price \$
0.12	2,416,667	0.30	0.12
0.12	6,250,000	1.84	0.12
0.08	875,000	0.84	0.08
0.075	16,120,050	1.24	0.075
0.075	14,222,136	1.24	0.075
0.05	1,728,153	1.24	0.05
0.075	2,800,000	1.28	0.075
0.075	9,527,817	1.28	0.075
0.05	754,727	1.28	0.05
0.075	31,943,165	1.79	0.075
0.18	28,870,667	2.62	0.18
0.18	10,402,987	2.62	0.18
0.18	18,418,333	2.62	0.18
0.12	3,411,519*	1.62	0.12
0.18	908,853	2.86	0.18
	148,650,074	2.19	0.12

* Each entitles the holders to purchase one unit of the Company at a price of 0.12 per unit until October 14, 2022, consisting of one common share and one warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional common share at a price of \$0.18 until October 14, 2023.

GALLEON GOLD CORP.**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THREE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2021 AND FEBRUARY 29, 2020****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)****(Unaudited)**

16. ADMINISTRATION AND GENERAL EXPENSES

Included in administration and general expenses are the following:

	February 28, 2021	February 29, 2020
Consulting	\$ 382,667	\$ 680,094
Depreciation	7,143	2,010
Directors' fees	-	-
Investor relations	39,288	12,528
Occupancy costs	8,400	5,490
Office and miscellaneous	39,393	25,219
Permit and taxes	4,081	4,822
Professional services	28,653	32,835
Promotion and advertising	31,457	57,534
Regulatory, filing and transfer agent fees	60,390	44,089
Salaries and benefits	62,910	136,801
Share-based compensation	-	-
Travel	9,844	31,131
Total	\$ 674,226	\$ 1,032,553

17. LOSS PER SHARE

The weighted average number of shares outstanding used in the computation of loss per share for the years ended February 28, 2021 was 240,332,060 (February 29, 2020 – 75,295,300).

For the years ended	February 28, 2021	February 29, 2020
Loss attributable to common shareholders	\$ (9,754)	\$ (1,190,203)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	466,996,296	190,297,171
Loss per share basic and diluted	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.01)

The outstanding and exercisable 21,800,000 options and 148,650,074 warrants (Note 15) were excluded from the computation of diluted weighted average shares outstanding for the three months ended February 28, 2021 (11,362,500 and 21,089,096, respectively, for the three months ended February 29, 2020), as their effect would be anti-dilutive.

18. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company has defined key management personnel as senior executive officers, as well as the Board of Directors. The total remuneration of key management personnel and the Board of Directors for the three months ended February 28, 2021 was \$420,491 (2020 - \$677,849) and \$Nil (2020 - \$Nil) respectively.

Included in the accounts payable and accrued liabilities as of February 28, 2021 was \$307,150 (November 30, 2020 - \$106,891) due to officers of the Company.

GALLEON GOLD CORP.**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THREE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2021 AND FEBRUARY 29, 2020****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)****(Unaudited)****19. SEGMENTED INFORMATION**

The Company operates in one segment being the acquisition, exploration and development of exploration and evaluation properties. The Company has exploration and evaluation properties located in two geographical areas, Canada, and the United States of America.

As at February 28, 2021	Canada	United States	Total
Current assets	\$ 5,889,417	\$ 127,814	\$ 6,017,231
Property, plant and equipment	30,993	101,291	132,284
Royalty interest	–	1	1
Exploration and evaluation properties	18,209,114	624,813	18,833,927
Reclamation bond	–	110,994	110,994
	\$ 24,129,524	\$ 964,913	\$ 25,094,437

Current liabilities	\$ 3,832,258	\$ 251,795	\$ 4,084,053
Long-term liabilities	694,356	–	694,356
	\$ 4,526,614	\$ 251,795	\$ 4,778,409

As at November 30, 2020	Canada	United States	Total
Current assets	\$ 8,553,676	\$ 103,902	\$ 8,657,578
Property, plant and equipment	31,036	108,976	140,012
Royalty interest	–	1	1
Exploration and evaluation properties	15,597,414	636,081	16,233,495
Reclamation bond	–	113,444	113,444
	\$ 24,182,126	\$ 962,404	\$ 25,144,530

Current liabilities	\$ 4,283,353	\$ 54,418	\$ 4,337,771
Long-term liabilities	1,254,942	–	1,254,942
	\$ 5,538,295	\$ 54,418	\$ 5,592,713

20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**(a) Classification of financial instruments**

Financial assets and liabilities in the statements of financial position are as follows:

February 28, 2021	Financial assets at fair value through profit of loss	Financial assets at amortized cost	Financial liabilities at amortized cost
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ –	\$ 5,281,226	\$ –
Restricted cash equivalents	–	40,000	–
Marketable securities	244,516	–	–
Reclamation bond	–	110,994	–
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	–	–	2,052,355
Accrued penalties and Part XII.6 taxes	–	–	1,881,698
Mortgage payable	–	–	289,391

GALLEON GOLD CORP.**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THREE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2021 AND FEBRUARY 29, 2020****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)****(Unaudited)**

20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

November 30, 2020	Financial assets at fair value through profit of loss	Financial assets at amortized cost	Financial liabilities at amortized cost
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ –	\$ 8,047,764	\$ –
Restricted cash equivalents	–	40,000	–
Marketable securities	115,261	–	–
Reclamation bond	–	113,444	–
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	–	–	2,395,860
Accrued penalties and Part XII.6 taxes	–	–	1,791,911
Mortgage payable	–	–	287,397

(b) Fair value

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell a financial asset or paid to transfer a financial liability in an orderly transaction between arm's length market participants at the measurement date.

The fair value hierarchy establishes three levels to classify the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value:

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly
- Level 3: unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to Level 1 inputs and the lowest priority to Level 3 inputs.

The Company designated its marketable securities as fair value through profit and loss, which is measured at fair value and classified as level 1, except for marketable securities – warrants, which is classified as level 3. The carrying value of the marketable securities - warrants is determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

(c) Credit risk

The Company has no trade accounts. The exposure credit risk for cash and cash equivalents is considered immaterial. The Company maintains all of its cash and cash equivalents invested in guaranteed investment certificate at a major Canadian financial institution. The Company believes that exposure to credit risk is low.

(d) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its financial obligations as they become due. The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows required by operations and anticipated investing and financing activities. The Company's liquidity and operating results may be adversely affected if the Company's access to the capital market is hindered, whether as a result of a downturn in stock market conditions generally or as a result of conditions specific to the Company. As at February 28, 2021, the Company had cash and cash equivalents of \$5,281,226 (November 30, 2020 - \$8,047,764) to settle current liabilities of \$4,084,053 (November 30, 2020 - \$4,337,771).

(e) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's debentures have fixed interest rates and accrued penalties bear interest at the rate prescribed by CRA, which is revised quarterly. As at February 28, 2021, the Company had no hedging agreements in place with respect to floating interest rates.

GALLEON GOLD CORP.**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THREE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2021 AND FEBRUARY 29, 2020****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)****(Unaudited)**

20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)**(f) Currency risk**

As the Company operates in the United States, some of the Company's assets, liabilities, and transactions are denominated in United States funds. Fluctuation in the exchange rates between the United States dollar and the Canadian dollar could have a material effect on the Company's business, financial condition, and results of operations.

As at February 28, 2021, the Company had net monetary assets denominated in United States funds of approximately \$196,000 (US\$155,000). Based upon the balance as at February 28, 2021, an increase of 15% in the U.S. to Canadian dollar exchange would result in a decrease in the net loss and comprehensive loss of \$29,400, and a reduction of 15% would result in an increase in the net loss and comprehensive loss of \$29,400. Management believes that it is not likely, but it is possible that the exchange rate could fluctuate by more than 15% within the next 12 months.

21. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company considers all of the components of shareholders' equity to be capital, the balance of which is \$20,316,028 (November 30, 2020 - \$19,551,818). The Company's objectives in managing capital are to safeguard its ability to operate as a going concern and to generate a superior return to shareholders. As at February 28, 2021, the Company has debt obligations, net of cash and cash equivalent, totalling \$1,097,782 (November 30, 2020 - \$3,612,596). The Company expects to finance exploration activity through joint ventures, sales of property interests, entering into debt financing and by raising additional share capital when market conditions are suitable. The Company and its subsidiaries are not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. There were no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the year.

22. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES**Flow-through obligations**

As a result of the amalgamation with Explor (Note 4), the Company has assumed certain liabilities and contingent liabilities and is exposed to a lawsuit. Canada Revenue Agency ("CRA") has disallowed the eligibility of certain Canadian Exploration Expenses ("CEE") previously renounced and reassessed a shortfall of CEE spending obligations of approximately \$3,800,000 and \$2,300,000 on flow-through financings completed in 2011–2013 calendar years ("2011-2013 FT") and 2016–2017 calendar years ("2016-2017 FT"), respectively. As a result, CRA has assessed a combined associated penalties and taxes of approximately \$2,600,000, of which \$764,000 has been paid to CRA. As of February 28, 2021, the objection filed with CRA with respect to 2011-2013 FT is still under review, and the Company plans to file an objection with regards to the 2016-2017 FT within the prescribed time frame.

As of the February 28, 2021, the Company has the following flow-through funds to be spent:

Closing Date of Financing	Province	Deadline for spending	Remaining Flow-through funds
December 30, 2019	Ontario	December 31, 2020	\$ –
May 25, 2020	Ontario	December 31, 2021	–
June 11, 2020	Ontario	December 31, 2021	–
October 14, 2020	Ontario	December 31, 2021	2,337,181
Total			\$ 2,337,181

GALLEON GOLD CORP.**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THREE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2021 AND FEBRUARY 29, 2020****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)****(Unaudited)**

22. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (continued)**First Nations Agreements**

The Company has Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) with various parties pertaining to exploration of certain properties as follows:

- (i) MOU with the Flying Post First Nation and Mattagami First Nation (collectively “West Cache First Nations”) pursuant to which the Company will pay 2% of all direct exploration costs incurred on the West Cache Gold property to West Cache First Nations; and
- (ii) MOU with the Matachewan First Nation and Mattagami First Nation (collectively “Kidd First Nations”) pursuant to which the Company will pay 2% of all direct exploration costs incurred on the Kidd Township property to Kidd First Nations.

23. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

A total of 6,400,000 stock options have been granted to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company. The options are exercisable into one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.09, vest immediately and expire on March 30, 2026.